Other costs   5,502   10.2   4,347   2.2

Total   $53,854   100.0   $203,852   100.0

Research and development expenses decreased by $150.0 million to $53.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2022 from
$203.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 primarily due to:

 •  a decrease of $171.3 million in licensing fees in connection with the upfront and milestone fee paid for licensing agreement due to no new
licensing for the three months ended March 31, 2022; offset by

•  an increase of $12.1 million in personnel compensation and related costs primarily attributable to increased employee compensation costs

due to headcount growth during the three months ended March 31, 2022 and the grants of new share options and vesting of restricted
shares to certain employees, and

 •  an increase of $8.0 million in CROs/CMOs/Investigators expenses in the three months ended March 31, 2022 as we advanced our drug
candidate pipeline.

The following table summarizes our research and development expenses by program for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021,
respectively:

(in thousands)
  Three months ended March 31,
  2022   %   2021   %

Research and development expenses:
Clinical programs   $22,852   42.4   $186,256   91.4
Pre-clinical programs   2,565   4.8   2,500   1.2
Unallocated research and development expenses   28,437   52.8   15,096   7.4

Total   $53,854   100.0   $203,852   100.0

23

Table of Contents

Research and development expenses attributable to clinical programs decreased by $163.4 million from $186.3 million during the three months
ended March 31, 2021 (which included the licensing fees of $171.3 million) to $22.9 million during the three months ended March 31, 2022. Research
and development expenses attributable to pre-clinical programs remained relatively consistent during the three months ended March 31, 2022 compared
to the three months ended March 31, 2021. Although we manage our external research and development expenses by program, we do not allocate our